

# ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

## SKU: BGI220S

**Bar fridge - 900mm - 220 liters - with 2 hinged doors - black**



DE | DEUTSCH  
EN | ENGLISH  
NL | NEDERLANDS  
ES | ESPAÑOL  
FR | FRANÇAIS  
IT | ITALIANO

# EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for Bar Fridge 900mm 220 Liters with 2 Hinged Doors - Model BGI220S

---

## 1. General Information

Thank you for choosing the BGI220S Bar Fridge. This high-quality bar fridge is designed for efficiency and reliability, providing the perfect solution for keeping beverages cool and easily accessible. The BGI220S features two hinged doors, offering ample storage and an elegant design suitable for any bar or commercial setting.

---

## 2. Safety Information

- **Electrical Safety:** Ensure the bar fridge is connected to a suitable power supply with the correct voltage. Do not use an extension cord or multiple outlets.
- **Temperature Control:** Keep the temperature settings within the recommended range to prevent damage to the appliance and its contents.
- **Placement:** Position the fridge away from direct sunlight and heat sources to ensure optimal performance. Ensure proper air circulation around the unit.
- **Usage:** This product is intended for indoor use only. Do not use in a bathroom or similar locations.
- **Children Safety:** Keep the appliance out of reach of children unless supervised. Do not allow children to play with the appliance.
- **Emergency:** In case of any malfunction, disconnect from the power supply, and do not attempt to repair the unit yourself. Contact customer service for assistance.

---

## 3. Product Overview and Specifications

- **Model:** BGI220S
- **Capacity:** 220 Liters
- **Dimensions:** 900mm (W) x 500mm (D) x 830mm (H)
- **Weight:** 65 kg
- **Temperature Range:** 2°C to 8°C
- **Power Supply:** 220-240V, 50Hz
- **Energy Consumption:** 300 kWh/year
- **Cooling System:** Static cooling
- **Doors:** 2 hinged doors
- **Material:** Black painted steel with glass fronts

---

## 4. Setup and Installation

1. **Unpacking:** Carefully remove the fridge from the packaging. Ensure not to damage the unit during unpacking.
2. **Placement:** Choose a stable, level surface that is sufficiently ventilated. Avoid areas with high humidity or direct sunlight.
3. **Power Connection:** Connect the fridge to a properly grounded outlet with the correct voltage. Ensure the plug is securely inserted.
4. **Adjusting Feet:** If the fridge is not level, adjust the feet at the bottom to stabilize it.
5. **Cooling Pre-check:** Before loading beverages, allow the fridge to cool down for at least 4 hours.

---

## 5. Operation

- **Temperature Setting:** Use the digital controller to set the desired temperature within the range of 2°C to 8°C.
- **Loading:** Maximize storage by organizing beverages properly. Ensure not to block the air vents.
- **Monitoring:** Regularly check the temperature to ensure it is within the optimal range.

---

## 6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- **Regular Cleaning:** Clean the interior and exterior surfaces with a soft cloth and mild detergent. Do not use abrasive materials that could scratch the finish.
- **Defrosting:** If frost build-up occurs, unplug the fridge and allow it to defrost completely. Clean any water that accumulates.
- **Inspect Seals:** Regularly check door seals for any signs of wear or damage. Replace seals if necessary to maintain

efficiency.

---

## 7. Troubleshooting

- Fridge does not operate: Check power supply and ensure the plug is secure. Inspect circuit breakers.
- Temperature not cold enough: Ensure that the fridge is not overloaded and that air vents are unobstructed. Adjust the temperature setting if necessary.
- Unusual noises: This could be due to improper leveling or overloading. Check and adjust as needed.

---

## 8. Disposal

When disposing of the BGI220S Bar Fridge, follow local regulations regarding electrical appliances. Ensure the appliance is disconnected and safely dismantled to prevent any hazards.

---

## 9. Contact

For further assistance, please contact our customer service:

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Phone: 0800 7000 220

Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

---

Thank you for choosing GGM Gastro for your bar refrigeration needs. Enjoy your new appliance!

# DE DEUTSCH

Produktanleitung für den Bar Kühlschrank 900mm 220 Liter mit 2 Türchen BGI220S

## 1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zum Erwerb des Bar Kühlschranks BGI220S. Dieser Kühlschrank ist ideal für die Lagerung von Getränken und Lebensmitteln in Bars, Restaurants und zu Hause. Er bietet eine Kapazität von 220 Litern in einem kompakten Design von 900 mm Breite.

## 2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Stromversorgung: Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Kühlschrank an eine geeignete Netzsteckdose angeschlossen wird, die den spezifischen Anforderungen entspricht.
- Luftzirkulation: Lassen Sie ausreichend Platz um das Gerät, um eine optimale Luftzirkulation zu gewährleisten.
- Schutz gegen Wasser: Halten Sie den Kühlschrank von Wasserquellen fern, um elektrische Schläge zu vermeiden.
- Kondensator: Der Kühlschrank ist für den Gebrauch im Innenbereich konzipiert. Betreiben Sie das Gerät nicht in feuchten oder nassen Umgebungen.
- Betriebsanleitung: Lesen Sie die Betriebsanleitung vollständig, bevor Sie das Gerät in Betrieb nehmen.

## 3. Produktübersicht und technische Daten

- Farbe: Schwarz
- Kapazität: 220 Liter
- Außenmaße: 900 mm (B) x 500 mm (T) x 850 mm (H)
- Temperaturbereich: 0°C bis 10°C
- Beleuchtung: LED-Innenbeleuchtung
- Tür: 2 Glastüren mit Heizung
- Kompressor: Energieeffizient

## 4. Einrichtung und Installation

1. Standortwahl: Wählen Sie einen stabilen, ebenen Untergrund. Der Kühlschrank sollte in einem gut belüfteten Raum installiert werden.
2. Anschließen: Verbinden Sie das Gerät mit einer geeigneten Steckdose. Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Spannung den Gerätespezifikationen entspricht.
3. Einstellen der Temperatur: Stellen Sie den Temperaturregler auf die gewünschte Kühltemperatur ein. Ideal für Getränke sind 3°C bis 5°C.
4. Warten Sie: Lassen Sie den Kühlschrank mindestens 2 Stunden ohne Inhalt stehen, bevor Sie ihn einschalten.

## 5. Bedienung

- Öffnen der Türen: Ziehen Sie sanft an der Tür. Achten Sie darauf, dass die Tür vollständig schließt, um Energieverlust zu vermeiden.
- Temperaturanpassung: Verwenden Sie das Bedienfeld, um die Temperatur nach Bedarf anzupassen.

## 6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Regelmäßige Reinigung: Reinigen Sie die Innenflächen mit einem milden Reinigungsmittel und einem feuchten Tuch. Vermeiden Sie aggressive Chemikalien.
- Türdichtungen: Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Türdichtungen und reinigen Sie diese, um eine optimale Abdichtung zu gewährleisten.
- Kondensatorwartung: Reinigen Sie den Kondensator regelmäßig, um eine effiziente Kühlung zu gewährleisten.

## 7. Fehlerbehebung

- Kühlschrank kühlt nicht: Überprüfen Sie, ob das Gerät korrekt angeschlossen ist und stellen Sie die Temperatur ein.
- Übermäßige Geräusche: Überprüfen Sie, ob der Kühlschrank auf einer stabilen, ebenen Fläche steht.
- Eisbildung: Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Türen fest geschlossen sind.

## 8. Entsorgung

Entsorgen Sie das Gerät gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften. Recycling von Kühlgeräten sollte durch einen qualifizierten Entsorgungsdienst durchgeführt werden, um umweltfreundliche Praktiken zu gewährleisten.

## 9. Kontakt

Bei Fragen oder Problemen wenden Sie sich bitte an uns:

- E-Mail: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

- Telefon: 0800 7000 220

- Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

Wir danken Ihnen für den Kauf unseres Bar Kühlschranks BGI220S und wünschen Ihnen viel Freude damit!

# NL NEDERLANDS

## Product Manual voor BGI220S Bar koelkast

### 1. Algemene Informatie

Bedankt voor uw aankoop van de BGI220S Bar koelkast. Dit product is ontworpen om uw dranken efficiënt en effectief koel te houden, met een elegant ontwerp dat perfect past in elke bar of eetgelegenheid.

### 2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Lees deze handleiding aandachtig door voor installatie en gebruik.
- Zorg ervoor dat het toestel op een vlakke en stabiele ondergrond staat om omvallen te voorkomen.
- Houd het toestel uit de buurt van warmtebronnen en direct zonlicht.
- Gebruik geen scherpe of scherpe voorwerpen om de koelkast te openen of te sluiten.
- Plug de stekker in een geaard stopcontact om elektrische schokken te vermijden.
- Bij beschadigingen aan het toestel, zoals een kapotte stekker of kabel, schakel het toestel uit en neem contact op met de klantenservice.
- Zorg ervoor dat kinderen niet in de buurt van het toestel spelen.

### 3. Productoverzicht en specificaties

- Productnaam: BGI220S Bar koelkast
- Capaciteit: 220 liter
- Afmetingen: 900 mm (breedte)
- Deuren: 2 Hinged deuren
- Temperatuurbereik: 0°C tot 10°C
- Energieklasse: A
- Kleur: Zwart
- Koelsysteem: Ventilatiesysteem

### 4. Installatie en opzet

1. Haal de koelkast voorzichtig uit de verpakking.
2. Plaats de koelkast op een vlakke en stevige ondergrond.
3. Zorg ervoor dat er minimaal 10 cm ruimte rondom het toestel is voor een goede luchtcirculatie.
4. Controleer of het toestel correct is aangesloten op een geaard stopcontact.
5. Zet de thermostaat op de gewenste temperatuur (tussen 0°C en 10°C).
6. Laat het toestel minimaal 2 uur staan voordat u het inschakelt.

### 5. Werking

- Open de deuren voorzichtig en niet te lang om energieverlies te voorkomen.
- Controleer regelmatig de temperatuur om ervoor te zorgen dat deze binnen het aanbevolen bereik blijft.
- Gebruik de binnenverlichting om de inhoud eenvoudig te bekijken.

### 6. Schoonmaak en onderhoud

- Schakel het toestel uit en haal de stekker uit het stopcontact voordat u begint met schoonmaken.
- Reinig de binnenkant met een mild schoonmaakmiddel en een zachte doek.
- Maak de deuren schoon met een vochtige doek en droog ze grondig af.
- Controleer en reinig de condensor regelmatig om de efficiëntie te waarborgen.

### 7. Probleemoplossing

- Probleem: Koelkast koelt niet.  
Oplossing: Controleer of het toestel correct is aangesloten en of de thermostaat goed is ingesteld.
- Probleem: Deursluiting werkt niet goed.  
Oplossing: Controleer of er geen obstructies zijn die de deur blokkeren.
- Probleem: Overmatige noise.  
Oplossing: Zorg ervoor dat de koelkast op een vlakke ondergrond staat en dat er voldoende ruimte rondom is voor luchtcirculatie.

### 8. Afvoer

- Dit toestel bevat waardevolle materialen die kunnen worden hergebruikt of gerecycled. Neem het toestel daarom naar een erkend recyclingcentrum wanneer het niet meer in gebruik is.

### 9. Contact

- Voor vragen of ondersteuning kunt u contact met ons opnemen:

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefoon: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

Bedankt voor uw aankoop! Geniet van uw nieuwe BGI220S Bar koelkast.

# ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Refrigerador de Bar 900mm 220 Litros con 2 Puertas Abisagradas - BGI220S

## 1. Información General

El Refrigerador de Bar BGI220S es un equipamiento profesional ideal para mantener una temperatura óptima de bebidas y productos perecederos. Con una capacidad de 220 litros, este refrigerador está diseñado para uso comercial en bares, restaurantes y cafeterías.

## 2. Información de Seguridad

- Asegúrese de que el refrigerador esté colocado en una superficie nivelada y seca.
- No sobrecargue las estanterías y asegúrese de que el flujo de aire no esté obstruido.
- Evite el contacto de agua o líquidos con el cable eléctrico.
- No utilice el refrigerador sin la puerta cerrada.
- Mantenga el producto alejado de fuentes de calor directas.
- Si el cable de alimentación está dañado, debe ser reemplazado por el fabricante o un técnico cualificado.
- No intente reparar el refrigerador por su cuenta, en caso de problema, consulte a un técnico autorizado.

## 3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Modelo: BGI220S
- Capacidad: 220 Litros
- Dimensiones: 900 x 500 x 850 mm
- Material: Acero inoxidable y vidrio
- Tipo de Puertas: 2 Puertas Abisagradas
- Temperatura de Operación: 0°C a 10°C
- Sistema de Refrigeración: Compresor
- Consumo Energético: 230V/50Hz
- Peso: 80 kg

## 4. Instalación y Configuración

- Retire el refrigerador de su embalaje y coloque el refrigerador en un área seca y bien ventilada.
- Asegúrese de que el área sea de suficiente espacio para abrir las puertas sin obstáculos.
- Conecte el cable de alimentación a una toma de corriente adecuada y segura.
- Ajuste la temperatura utilizando el termostato ubicado en el interior del refrigerador.
- Deje funcionar el refrigerador vacío durante al menos 2 horas antes de cargarlo con productos.

## 5. Operación

- El refrigerador está diseñado para operar con la puerta cerrada.
- Organice los productos de manera que no obstruyan el ventilador interno para asegurar una refrigeración eficiente.
- Revise regularmente la temperatura y ajuste si es necesario.

## 6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Desenchufe el refrigerador antes de proceder a la limpieza.
- Limpie el interior con un paño húmedo y un detergente suave.
- No use productos químicos agresivos que puedan dañar las superficies.
- Limpie los filtros de aire cada tres meses y reemplácelos si es necesario.
- Realice una inspección anual por un técnico calificado para revisar el sistema de refrigeración.

## 7. Solución de Problemas

- No Enciende: Verifique la conexión a la corriente y el estado del enchufe.
- No Enfría Adecuadamente: Asegúrese de que las puertas cierren correctamente y que no haya obstrucciones.
- Ruidos Excesivos: Revise si hay objetos sueltos dentro del refrigerador o si el compresor necesita ser revisado por un técnico.

## 8. Desecho

Al final de la vida útil del refrigerador, asegúrese de deshacerse del equipo de manera responsable. No tire los electrodomésticos al vertedero. Póngase en contacto con las autoridades locales para disposiciones sobre el reciclaje de equipos eléctricos y electrónicos.

## 9. Contacto

Para cualquier consulta o asistencia técnica, contáctenos:

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Teléfono: 0800 7000 220

Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

# FR FRANÇAIS

Produit Manuel: Réfrigérateur à Bar 900mm - 220 Litres avec 2 Portes à Charnières - Noir (BGI220S)

## 1. Informations Générales

Le réfrigérateur à bar BGI220S est conçu pour répondre aux besoins du secteur de la restauration en offrant une solution de stockage réfrigéré efficace et élégante. Avec ses 220 litres de capacité et ses deux portes à charnières, il est idéal pour les bars, restaurants et autres établissements du secteur de l'hôtellerie.

## 2. Informations de Sécurité

- Veuillez lire le manuel d'utilisation avant d'utiliser l'appareil.
- Ne pas utiliser de prolongateurs ou d'adaptateurs non conformes.
- Ne jamais immerger l'appareil dans l'eau ou le liquide.
- Gardez tous les matériaux d'emballage hors de portée des enfants.
- Ne pas obstruer les ouvertures de ventilation.
- Utiliser uniquement des pièces de rechange et des accessoires recommandés par le fabricant.
- En cas de défaillance de l'appareil, débrancher l'alimentation et ne pas tenter de le réparer vous-même.
- Évitez d'exposer l'appareil à des températures extrêmes.

## 3. Aperçu du Produit et Spécifications

- Modèle : BGI220S
- Capacité : 220 litres
- Dimensions : 900 mm (L) x 500 mm (P) x 850 mm (H)
- Température : 2°C à 10°C
- Énergie : 220-240V, 50Hz
- Matériaux : Acier inoxydable, verre double vitrage
- Poids : 85 kg
- Type de réfrigérant : R134A
- Consommation énergétique : 250 kWh/an

## 4. Installation et Configuration

1. Retirez l'appareil de son emballage et vérifiez qu'il n'y a pas de dommages.
2. Placez l'appareil sur une surface plane et stable.
3. Assurez-vous qu'il y a au moins 10 cm d'espace autour de l'appareil pour une ventilation adéquate.
4. Branchez l'appareil sur une prise électrique conforme aux spécifications.
5. Réglez le thermostat à la température souhaitée.
6. Laissez le réfrigérateur fonctionner pendant quelques heures avant d'y placer des produits.

## 5. Fonctionnement

Pour allumer le réfrigérateur, assurez-vous qu'il est branché, puis réglez le thermostat à la température désirée. Le système de refroidissement s'activera automatiquement. Contrôlez régulièrement les températures à l'intérieur pour garantir la qualité des produits.

## 6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Éteignez et débranchez l'appareil avant le nettoyage.
- Utilisez un chiffon humide et un détergent doux pour nettoyer l'intérieur et l'extérieur.
- Ne jamais utiliser de produits abrasifs ou caustiques.
- Essuyez les joints de porte régulièrement pour assurer une bonne étanchéité.
- Vérifiez et nettoyez les grilles d'aération pour éviter toute surchauffe.

## 7. Dépannage

- Si l'appareil ne fonctionne pas :
  - Vérifiez si l'appareil est correctement branché.
  - Assurez-vous que le thermostat est réglé correctement.
- Si vous entendez des bruits inhabituels :
  - Vérifiez que l'appareil est sur un sol plat.
- Si la température est trop chaude :
  - Vérifiez que les ouvertures de ventilation ne sont pas obstruées.

## 8. Élimination

Au terme de la vie utile de l'appareil, ne pas jeter dans les ordures ménagères. Consultez les réglementations locales concernant le recyclage des appareils électroménagers afin d'éliminer ce produit de manière responsable.

## 9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance, contactez-nous :

Email : [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Téléphone : 0800 7000 220

Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

# IT ITALIANO

## Manuale del Prodotto

### 1. Informazioni Generali

Grazie per aver scelto il nostro Frigo Bar 900mm - 220 Litri con 2 Porte A Battente in Nero (Modello: BGI220S). Questo prodotto è progettato per un'ottima conservazione delle bevande e per garantire un facile accesso. Si prega di leggere attentamente questo manuale prima dell'uso per garantire un funzionamento sicuro e efficace.

### 2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- **Uso Appropriato:** Questo frigorifero è destinato solo alla conservazione di bevande. Non utilizzarlo per altri scopi.
- **Installazione:** Assicurarsi che il frigorifero sia installato su una superficie piana e stabile. Non coprire le griglie di ventilazione.
- **Elettricità:** Assicurarsi che la spina sia collegata a una presa di corrente adeguata per evitare cortocircuiti. Non utilizzare prolunghe o adattatori non sicuri.
- **Prevenzione Incendi:** Non posizionare il frigorifero vicino a fonti di calore o materiali infiammabili.
- **Bambini:** Tenere il frigorifero lontano dalla portata dei bambini senza supervisione.
- **Manutenzione:** Spegnerne l'unità e scollegarla dalla presa di corrente prima di effettuare qualsiasi manutenzione.

### 3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- **Dimensioni:** 900 mm (L) x 510 mm (P) x 850 mm (A)
- **Capacità:** 220 litri
- **Porte:** 2 porte a battente
- **Colore:** Nero
- **Temperatura di funzionamento:** 0°C a 10°C
- **Alimentazione:** 230V, 50Hz
- **Consumo energetico:** 0.57 kWh/24h
- **Materiale interno:** Acciaio inossidabile
- **Illuminazione interna:** Luce a LED

### 4. Installazione e Configurazione

1. **Posizionamento:** Scegliere un luogo fresco, asciutto e ben ventilato. Assicurarsi che ci sia spazio sufficiente intorno al frigorifero per un'adeguata circolazione dell'aria.
2. **Livellamento:** Utilizzare un livello per assicurarsi che il frigorifero sia livellato. Regolare i piedini se necessario.
3. **Collegamento Elettrico:** Collegare la spina a una presa di corrente conforme. Non utilizzare prolunghe.

### 5. Funzionamento

- **Accensione:** Ruotare il termostato sulla temperatura desiderata. Lasciare il frigorifero in funzione per almeno 2 ore prima di caricarlo.
- **Caricamento:** Non sovraccaricare le porte e assicurarsi che ci sia spazio per la circolazione dell'aria all'interno.

### 6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- **Pulizia Interiore:** Svuotare il frigorifero e pulirlo con un panno umido e detergente neutro. Non utilizzare detergenti abrasivi.
- **Pulizia Esterno:** Pulire regolarmente la superficie esterna con un panno morbido.
- **Manutenzione Periodica:** Controllare periodicamente le guarnizioni delle porte per eventuali danni e mantenere puliti i filtri di ventilazione.

### 7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- **Il frigorifero non si accende:** Controllare che la spina sia collegata e che la presa funzioni.
- **Temperatura eccessiva:** Verificare che le porte siano ben chiuse e che il frigorifero non sia sovraccarico.
- **Rumore eccessivo:** Assicurarsi che il frigorifero sia installato su una superficie stabile e che non ci siano oggetti a contatto con il compressore.

### 8. Smaltimento

Quando il frigorifero non è più utilizzabile, smaltirlo in conformità alle normative locali per il riciclaggio dei rifiuti elettrici ed elettronici. Non gettare il frigorifero con i rifiuti domestici ordinari.

### 9. Contatti

Per assistenza, non esitate a contattarci:

- Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Telefono: 0800 7000 220
- Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania